## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM736405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900687113	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First National Bank of Pennsylvania, successor in interest to Metro Bank		03/31/2022	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wiesman Holdings, LLC, successor in interest HR Pharmaceutical, LLC.		
Street Address:	2600 Eastern Boulevard, Suite 201		
City:	York		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	<b>Code:</b> 17402		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4053567	CLINI-SCRUB

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036108686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039039000

Email: dschaffer@milesstockbridge.com, ewortham@milesstockbridge.com

Correspondent Name: David R. Schaffer - Miles & Stockbridge

Address Line 1: 1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22102-3833

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116646-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Schaffer
SIGNATURE:	/David R. Schaffer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2022

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=ETAS Confirmation Receipt - Reg No 4053567 filed 04-11-2022 ETAS ID TM720314#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0651

900702443

source=ETAS Confirmation Receipt - Reg No 4053567 filed 04-11-2022 ETAS ID TM720314#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (Metro Bank) 3-31-2022 - EXECUTED (002)#page1.tif

source=Trademark Release (Metro Bank) 3-31-2022 - EXECUTED (002)#page2.tif

source=Trademark Release (Metro Bank) 3-31-2022 - EXECUTED (002)#page3.tif

source=Trademark Release (Metro Bank) 3-31-2022 - EXECUTED (002)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0652

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of March 3, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to Metro Bank, as Assignee ("Assignee") in favor of WIESMAN HOLDINGS, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, which is successor in interest to HR PHARMACEUTICAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of October 31, 2011 (as amended, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among Assignor, Assignee, and other parties thereto, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2011 by and among the Assignor, Assignee, and other parties thereto ("Trademark Security Agreement"). Assignor granted, assigned, and conveyed to Assignee, a lien upon and security interest in all of Assignor's trademark applications, trademarks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed), service mark applications, service marks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed) and tradenames, all of which are listed on Schedule A attached hereto (as the same may be modified and amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including without limitation, all renewals thereof and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, but not limited to, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights owned by Assignor corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Marks"), together with all Marks of Assignor which may be acquired, used or which may otherwise arise hereafter, which shall be deemed to be included in the "Marks" as used herein, as well as the goodwill of the business to which each of the Marks relates.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 8, 2011 Reel 4657 Frame 0325.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee and Assignor agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Assignee, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing lien and security interest in and any and all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0653 **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws (but not the law or principles of conflict of laws) of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0654 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Assignee:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to Metro

Bank

By: Name:

Title:

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0655** 

# Schedule A to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Trademarks and Tradenames

Owner	COUNTRY	Mark	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION No.	APPLICATION / REGISTRATI ON DATE
Wiesman Holdings, LLC	USA	CLINI-SCRUB	77924264 / 4053567	1/30/2010 / 11/8/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0656

**RECORDED: 04/11/2022**